

S.T. 54 of 2021  
CNR No. WBHW060000552021

Order No. 4 dated 10.03.2022

Today is fixed for production and appearance.

The accused Jhantu Guchait is produced from J.C. Other two accused persons on bail are present by filing hazira.

No steps taken on behalf of the Prosecution.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused Jhantu Guchait supported with fresh Vakalatnama.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons in respect of the bail petition.

No public Prosecutor has been appointed in this case till date. C.D. is also not produced.

Having heard the submission of the Ld. Defence Counsel it reveals that a bail petition of this accused was rejected by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, vide CRM No. 7313 of 2021 dated 30.11.2021.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence I am not inclined to allow the bail petition at this stage without perusal of the C.D. or in absence of the Prosecution.

Hence the bail petition filed by this accused person namely Jhantu Guchait is hereby **rejected**.

**Issue strong reminder to the Ld. Chief P.P., Howrah, for appointment of one A.P.P. in connection with this case at the earliest.**

Fix **11.04.2022** for production, appearance and appointment of Ld. A.P.P.

**Let a copy of this Order be sent to the Ld. Public Prosecutor, Howrah, for information and necessary action at once.**

Dictated & corrected by me

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
(J.O. Code : WB00614)  
Amta, Howrah

